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FOREWORD 

The aim of preventive medicine is to preserve and improve 
health by the interception or removal of all factors which may 
exert an adverse influence on, individual well-being. 

In the Royal, Air Force emphasis is placed on the ultimate 
responsibility of commanders for the health of their men. An_ 
equally great responsibility rests on medical officers to advise 
their commanders of the measures necessary to protect the 
personnel under their care, as far as possible, against communicable 
disease and any defects of habit or environment which may impair 
their vitality, as well as measures to improve their efficiency even 
beyond what is accepted as normal. · 

It is of the utmost importance not only that loss of man 
hours through sickness should be kept to a minimum. but that 
all personnel on duty should be at the peak of their efficiency. 
That outmoded word debility has a real meaning when applied 
to an individual whose physical and mental vigour has been 
sapped by sub-clinical malaria or a diet lacking in vitamin B. 

In all wars disease has been responsible for many more 
admissions to hospital than has . enemy action. In Macedonia, 
during the war of 1914-1918, 27 cases of disease, chiefly malaria, 
were admitted to hospital for every wounded patient ; while in 
East Africa, wh~re dysentery was the principal foe, the ratio was 
as high as 33 to 1. The Serbian Army was defeate4 by typhus, 
not by the Bulgars. In 1943 the incidence of malaria in certain 
islands in the South West Pacific rose to 80 per 1,000 a week (over 
4,000 per 1,000 per annum), while a similar incidence for dysentery 
was encountered in parts of Burma. 

Medical recommendations may clash with strategical and 
tactical considerations and may therefore be impossible to fulfil. 
The ruthless removal of a native village from the outskirts of a 
military camp, however desirable from the view point of the 
hygienist, may have to be renounced for political reasons. The 
only suitable ground for a landing strip may be alongside a 
malarial marsh. Compromise is often inevitable. It may not 
be possible to ensure an absolute minimum of avoidable disease, 
but the most strenuous efforts must always be made to reduce 
ill-health, and sub-health, to the lowest possible level, by applying 
the principles of preventive medicine which are set out in this 
publication. • 

February, 1946. 

B. E. WBI'l"tlNGRAM, 
Director-General of Medical Services. 

Royal Air Force. 
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186-187 

187 
187 

188-189 
187 
189 

190-191 
149 

Nutritive components of food-
stuffs . . . .31-34 

Observation 148 
Open braziers 87 

fireplace 89 
Opening figure . . • • • . 150 
Oral prophylaxis, when moderate 
Omithodorus 176 
Otway pit 134 
Overcrowding 150 
ox 2 187 
ox 19 186, 187 
OXK 1~ 
Oxygen, when to give . • 70 

Paints (British standard 96 
colours for ready-mixed) •• 

Paludrine 170 

Panthothenic acid 
Paprika •• 
Paratyphoid fever 
Paris green 
Pasteurization 
Patio 
Pediculosis 
Pellagra ,. 
Penicillin 

Page 
25 
28 
37 

170 
160,162,178,189 

77 
1 

24 
3 

56 
113 

Perceptible draught 
Percolating filters 
Perimeter of an airfield, 

definition • • 191 
Personal hygiene 1-5, 152 
Persons per acre 71 
Phlebotomus fever 176-177 

papatasii . . 177 
Phosphorus in diet 23 
Pig farm hygiene 183 
Pi tot tube 59 
Plague . • 77, 151, 172-173 
Plasmodium falciparum 168 

malariae 168 
ovale • • 168 
vivax . . 168 

Plate waste • . 28 
Plenum system, ventilation 101-102 
Plummer-Vinson syndrome . . 25 
Pneumonia . . • • 166, 173 
Pneumonic plague . • 151-172 
Poisoning, detoxicating agentl73-174 
Polioencephalitis 151,152,173-174 
Poliomyelitis .• 151,173-174 
Pork-cooking warning 182-183 
Posture • • 106 
Potassium in diet 23 
Potatoes 28 
Preservatives, food 162 

illegal in U.K. 162 
permitted in U.K. • • • • 36 

Preserved food.-examination •. 35-36 
Pressure fans 101-102 
Prickly heat • . • • 51 
Protein, daily minimum 22 
Protection of sick attendants 172 

Pruritis • • • • 
P.T., compulsory 
Ptomaine poisoning 
Punkahs 

25 
150 
163 

63, 77, 170 

Quarantine 148, 150, 158, 159, 
171, 172, 174, 180, 186, 189, 190 

periods, droplet infections • • 150 
Quinacrine 168 
Quinine •• 170 

Rabies • • 174-175 
Radiant heat sources 87 
~ainfall, types . • • • 41 
Rash (in scarlet fever) . . 177 
Rats • • 77, 163, 164, 167, 173 
Rectal temperature danger level 54 
Reflection factors 96 
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Refrigerants 67 
Refuse disposal 139-147 

burial.. • • 140 
dry 139-140, 146 
liquid.. • • 146 
swill • • • • 146 

Relapsing fever • • 175-176 
Remustering on medical grounds 37 
Repellents 205 
Repetitive work 108 
Rest, in hot environment 

pauses.. •• •• 66 
Re-vaccination-technique 181 
Ribodavin 24 
Rickettsia types • • • • 184 
Rocky Mountain spotted fever 187 
Roof gutters 77 
Room lighting index 95 
Rooms, hot climates 77 
Rubella • • 151 
Rutgers 612 205 

Salads 26 
Salmonellosis 163-164 
Salt depJetion 58, 63 

• Eat more ' • • • • 66 
requirements in hot environ-

ments •• 58 
Sanddy fever • • 176-177 
Sausages--cooking warning 183 
Scabies • • • • 2-3 
Scarlatina 177 

Scarlet fever 151, 152, 154, 177-178 
Schick testing . • • • • 159 
Schistosomiasis 178-180 
Scorpions • • 203 
Scrub typhus • • 187-188 
Scurvy •• •• •• 26 
Sedimentation tanks- 1 

horizontal dow • • 113 
upward dow •• 114 

Segregation 148 
Septic tanks 119-120 
Sewage--amount per head per 

day.. •• •• •• 111 
analyses interpretation 116-117 
composition • • • • 111 
disposal works 111-113 
effluent-analysis 116-117 
field test • • 117 
humus tank 46 
management R.A.F. sewage 

works 113 
percolating filters • • • 115-116 
princiJ?les of purification 113 
screenmg chamber • • • • 113 
sedimentation tanks.. 113-116 
sources • • • • Ill 
standard pattern, variations 

in •• 117-119 
Shellfish • • • • 162 
Sheringham valve 99 
Shiga bacillus • • 160 
Silica dust risk • • 110 
Simplu proceiiS 118 

Page 
Six-One-Two (612) 205 
Six's thermometer 59 
Six-Six-Six (666) • • • • 205 
Size of lamp unit, estimation • • 92 
Skin injuries, minor 55 

temperature • • 54 
Sky angle 98 
Sling psychrometer 59 
Slouch hat 56 
Smallpox 180-181 
Soakage pits • • 123, 138, 157 
Sodium in diet • •. • • • • 23 
Solar radiation thermometer • • 59 
Sonne •• •• 160 
Sore throat, streptococcal 177 
Space allowance standards, 

R.A.F. •• •• 103 
in workrooms 103 

Spiders • • 203 
Spinach •• •• •• 23 
Spitting • • I, 152, 184, 188 
Spot cooling • • • • 66 
Spotted fever 156 
Staggered beds • • 149, 150 
Staphylococcus food poisoning 163 
Steam disinfection 192 
Steaming (cooking) 26 
Sterilization, eating and drinking 

utensils . • • . • . 
food, milk, water 

Stewing 
Stokers' cramp •• 
Storms, effect of 
Stripping to waist 
·sub-tropical climates 
Sub-tropics, definition 
Sullage •• 

chemical precipitation 
cold water grease traps 
disposal etlluents 
evaporation • • • • 

153 
148 
26 
63 
40 
65 
52 
52 

135-138 
•• 137 
135-137 

grease and soap separation •• 
strainer traps 

138 
138 
135 
135 

Sulphadiazine •• 
Sulpha guanidine 
Sulphanilamides 
Sulphathiazole • • • • 
Sulphonamide intolerance 
Sulphonamides •• 
Sulphur in diet 
Sun helmet 
Surveillance, definition 
Swabbing when no value 
Sweat--cessation of 

evaporation • • • • 
loss, rates production 

Swill bins •• 
feeding to pigs, warning 

Syphilis •• 

156 
161 
156 

156, 161 
25, 155 

155 
23 
56 

148 
154, 178 

58 
58 
58 
28 

183 
182 

T.A.B.C.. •. 162 
T.A.F. •• 154 
Tsutsugamushi fever 187 
Teeth •• •• •• •• vi 
Temperate c:Umate, definition •• 

11UDfaD • • •• •• fl 
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Tempera~ort B6 
effoctive scales •. 60-62 
diects of 40 
measnremeat 86 
mon th1y mean, selected places 

of prr~significanre • .42-49 
optimal,. foc men tal and 

61 
86 
50 
71 

physKal effort •• 
reqniremP.nts in baildings 
technical terms 

T etnpQ£3IY camp;;. lay-ont 
Tented camps •• 
T emrinal disinfection •• 
Tetanus •• 

103-106 
•• 148 

70 
Thermal envir()[lJilent, assess-

ment •• 59-63 
Thermometers, varioas 59 
Thiamine 24 
Threshold of '-Non 88 
Thyroxine 23 
Ticks 176, 203 
Tinea •• 3-4 
Tinned food, examination •• 35-36 
Tobin's tube 99 
Toilet paper 128, 131) 
Topee 56 
Toxic hazards in industry, pre-

cautions • • 109 
Trade preparations, toxicity •• 110 
Trematode worms •• 178 
Trench foot •• 67-70 
Trench latrine • • 128-131) 
Trench urinal f<x 250 meu •• 121 
Treponema pallidam •• 182 
T rich.inosis 182-1 S3 
Tropical climates •• 50-52 

rainfall 41 
Tropics, dry 52 

hunUd 52 
true, definition 50 

Trough urinal • • • • • • 125 
Toben:ulosis, noo-pulmo:mary.. 184 

pulmooary • • • • 183-184 
T ypboid c:arrien; :n 
Typhus • • 184-188 

fiea-bome 184-186 
louse-bome 1M 
mite-bome 11!8 
tick-bome •• 187 

lntra-violet light 
Undulant ~·.,.-
C:rin.ak •• • • 

disposal oontents 
field •• 
funnel 
pail 
shallow trench 

•• 91. 153, 155 
:n. 188-189 

121-126 
•• 125 
121-126 
121-124 

125 

trough •. 
121 
125 

1: rin.ary chloride;, test for 
Crine, pollution subsoil 

production per day .• 

67 
121 
121 

y accinatioa 1~182 
ot calves (experimental) • • 189 
reactions • • • • • • 181 
~ts for R.A.F. and 

W-·\.A.f. .. •• l~l81 

Vacuum beating, steam 
\" eg<:tables. large-scale OO<'kin:; 
Venereal disease 

P~e 
88 
28 

chancroid 156-157 
early treatment 165. 182 
~ •• 165 
in food handlets 38 
prevention • • 1 S2 
sn>hilis • • 182 

Ventilation 99-1Q3. 149--151) 
artificial 100-102 
ass mnent of adequacy 102-103 
combined exhaust and 

pressure systems • • • • 102 
exhaust systems 78, 1f.IQ 
extractor cmrl;; 100 
fan1ess exhaust duct;; lf}fJ 
:flap valves • • trJO 
individual needs • • 149 
louvred denstories • • • • 11j() 
natural •• 99-100 
~ figure • • 150 
pressure systems 101-102 
warmth as aid to • • 100 
window supply gravity 

exhaust • • 101 
Ver.mdabs •• 76-77 
V emon globe thennometer 59 
VI agglutination 161 
Vibrio comma • • 158 
\~JSion at night • • 24 
VEnal purple • • 24 
rEual threshold 88 
Vitamins-

Daily requitewents, .• 
A signs of de6cie.ocy 

sourres 
B factors of •• 

sources 
~ c:ompooents 

results of deficiencv 
B c:omplex •• • 
c deficiency effects 

destruction factors 
properties 
sources 

D action 
defu:ieDcy effects 
sources 

E effects 
souroes 

K action 
effects 

p 

WaDs •• 
War chemicals in water­
Washing-up a.fus mealS 
\\"ater • • • • • • 

analysis • • •• 

34 
23 
24 
24 
24 
25 
25 

•• 24-25 
•• 25-21; 

26 
21; 

•• 25-26 
•• 26-27 

26 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
26 

72. 73.76 
9 

•• 153 
•• 6. 21 

18 
18 
57 

bact. examination • • • • 
balanre in hot enviromnent •• 
basic needs at varying IDI'all 

temperatures 
boiling of •• • • • • 
casual supplies precautions •• 
cbemical anal~i> • • • • 
ch1onmination 

57 
9 

19 
19 
12 

chlorination •• 
~tntert 

..11-12 
17 
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Water-(conl.) 

contaminated supplies, action 15, 
1S-19 

daily requirements . . 7, 
dechlorination 12-13 
' Drink more ' 66 
field supplies, action.. 13-15 
filtration 9 
Horrocks' test 15-17 
impurities 9 • 
mobile water carts 15, 106 
M.O.s responsibility •• 7, 17 
new stations, permanent sup-

plies • • • • . • 19 
permanent stations, supplies 13 
permanent water supplies •• 17-18 
purification • • • • 9 
quantities required • • 7 
samples for analysis '17 
Schistosomes in 15 
sedimentation 9 
sources of supply 6, 7-8 
sterilization by chlorine 11-12 
sterilizing tablets 13-15 
superchlorination 12-13 
supplies required daily per 

head at an R.A.F. unit • • 7 
technique of sampling 19-21 
tests for free chlorine 13 
treatment in field • • 13-15 

Weather manifestations, effect 
on health •• 

Well's disease •• 
Weil Felix reaction 
Welders' goggles 

40 
167 

186, 187 
106 

Page 
Welfare of industrial workers 110 
West coasts of continents, 

rainfall · 
Wet and dry bulb thermometers 
Whitewashing .• 

41 
59 
76 

Whitfield's ointment 
Whooping cough 
Windows-

clerestory 
design 
in hot climates 

Wire screening • • . • 

·S 
151, 155, 189 

100 
89 
77 

170 
Woodwork in buildings in hot 

climates 77 
63 
86 

Working hours •• 
Work places, heating 

lighting •• 
ventilation 

Xenopsylla cheopsis 
X-ray mass miniature •• 

Yeast 
Yellow fever . • . 

immunization 

Zinc in water 

88-98 
99-103 
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184 

25,28 
190-191 
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